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Department of Real Estate

P.O. Box 187007 . SEP 0 6 201
S to, CA 95818-7007
reamento ' DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Telephone: (916) 227-0781 KQW

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

L
: )
In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-11081 SF
)
THE KEYROSE CORPORATION, and ) i’gﬁgﬁﬁg@ AND
BENJAMIN KIMSENG NG, g
Respondents. )

1t is hereby stipulated by and between THE KEYROSE CORPORATION, aﬁd
BENJAMIN KIMSENG NG, (hereinafter “Respondents”) represented by Erik A. Gravink,
and the Complainant, acting by and through Truly Sughrue, Counsel for the Department of
Real Estate, as follows for the purpose of settling and disposing the Accusation filed on March
9, 2011 in this matter:

1. All issues which were to be contested and all evidence which was to be
presented by Complainant and Respondents at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing
was to be held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act
(hereinafter “APA”), shall instead and in place thereof be submitted soIely on the basis of the
provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement _ '

2. * Respondents have received, read, and understand the Statement to
Respondent, and the Discovery Provisions of the APA filed by the Department of Real Estate in

this proceeding.

-1- H-11081 SF
05/19/11
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3. Respondents filed a Notice of Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the
Government Code for the pufpose of requesting a heering on the allegations in the Accusation.
Respondents hereby ﬁ'eély and voluntarily withdraw said Notice of Defense. Respondents
acknowledge that they understand that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense they will thereby
waive their rights to require the Cormimissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a
contested hearing held in accordance with the provisiéns of the APA, and that they will waive
other rights afforded to them in connection with the hearing such as the right to present evidence
in defense of the allepations in the Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4, Respondents pm'sua.ﬁt to the limitations set forth below, hereby admit that
the factual allegations in the Accusation filed in this proceeding are true and correct and the Real
Estate Commissionar shall not _b_é rgi]uircd to pmvidé further evidence to prove such allegations.

| 5. Respondents 'undeféfﬁnd that by agrecing to this Stipulation and
Agreement, Respondents agrees to 'pai)'r, pursuant to Section 10148 of the California Business
and Professions Code (hereinafter “the Code™), the cost of the audit, which resulted in the
determination that Respondents comnmitted the trust fund violation(s) found in Paragraph I of
the Determination of Issues. The amount of said costs is $5‘,01.3._ |

6. Respondents furthef understand that by agreeing 10 thig Stipulation and
Agroement, the findings set forth below in the Dctcrmmatlon of Issues become final, and that
the Comm:ssioner may charge baud Rcspondom for the costs of any sudit conducted pursuant o
Section 101 48 of‘ the Code to detenmne if the v:olatlons havc been corrected The maximum
costs of said audit shall not exceed $5,013. : '

7. Itis undcrstood by the parties that the Real Estate Commissioner may
adopt the Stipulation and Agrdement a3 his decision in these matters thereby impoéing the
penalty and sanctions on the reel estate hcenses and license rights of Rcspondents as set forth in
the below "Order" In the event that the Commissioner in his dizoretion does not adopt the
Sttpulat:on and Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondents shall retain the
right toa héaﬁng and proceeding on the Accusations under all the provisions of the APA and

8. The Order or any subscquenl OTdcr of the Real Estate Commissioner made

pursuant to this Stipulation and Agreement shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any

-2 : H-1108} 5F
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: Cal;fom;g Code pf ‘Regul_a‘tmns (hermngﬂcr “the Regulnuo::s D,

13

'
v
v
v

further administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real Estate with respect to any
matteré which were not specifically alleged to be causes for accusation in these proceedings.
’ L
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
By reason of the foregoing stipulations and waivers and solely for the purpose of
settlement of the pending Accusation withou_t a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the

following determination of issues shall be made:

: 1
The acts end omissions of THE KEYR0§7E CORPORATION (hereinafter
‘TK.C") as described in the Flrst Cause of Actwn ae grounds for the suspensian or revocation
of TKC’s licenses and license nghm under Sectaon 10177(d} of the Code i in conjumction with
Sections 10085, 10085.5, and 10146 of the Code and Sectlonsgﬂo_gnd ;ﬂ;of Title 10 of the

: SO E .I] :

A Thc acts and om;ss;ons of TKC 83, descr{bed in the Seoond Cause of Action are
grounds for the suspcnsmn or revocanon of 'I'KC’s liccnscs and hcense rlghls unde'r the
follow:ng sechons of the Code and Regulanons '

(1) As to Pa:agraphs 14(&), undcr Scctwn 10177(d) of the Code in
coruunchon with Section 10145 of the Codc and Scctlon__ﬂ_of ths Regulaﬁons.
) As to ngraph 14(b}, under Secbon 10177(d) of the Code in

o ' (3) As to Pa.ragraph 14(c), nndcr Scctlon 10177(d) of thc Code in conjunction
with Sectiﬁ»nzﬂl_} of the Regulatmns, - '

' ) (4) As to Paragraph l4(d) undet Secuon 10177{d) of the Code | in
con_punchon with Se.ctxon 2831 2 of the Regulahons

(5) Asto Paragraph 14(e), under Section lOl??(d) of the Code in oon]unction
with Section 2834 of the Regulauons

: (6) Aslo Paragraphs 14(h), under Section 10176!e) of the Code;
(M Asto Paragraphs 15 under Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunutlon

—

3.  H-LI0BI SF
05/19/11
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(8} Asto Paragrﬁph 16, under Section 10177(&) of the Code in conjunction
with Section 2226 of the Regulations.
1t
’-I‘he acts and/or omissions of BENJ AMIN KIMSENG NG (hereinafler "NG”) as
described in the Third Cause of Actlon is cauge for the suspension-or revocatwn of NG's license
and/or llcense rights under Sectlon 101?‘7; h) of the Code.

L 3

ORDER
| B |
) ‘Al licenses and licensing dights of Respondent TKC under the Real Estate Law
are suspended for a perlod of one hundred and sixty (160} days from the effective date of this

{1Order, provided, however that;

‘ pursuant o Sccuon 101 75.2 of the Busmcss and Professxons Code and pays a monetary pena\ty

pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Busmess and Professmns Code ai a r&te of $75 for each day of

the suspension for a total monctary penalty of 54 500

a) Said paymenl shall bc in Lhe form of a cashmr‘s check or certified check made payable to |

the Reccvery Account of the Reai Estatc Fund Sald check must be dchvcrod to the
.Departmcnt pnor to the effectlve date of thc Order in th:s matter -
b) No furthcr cause for disclplmary acuon g_nmst the Real Bstate llccnses of 'I'KC OCCurs

w:thm two (2) years from thc cﬁ'cchvo date of thc dccmlon in this matter,

c) If Respondent fasls to pay the m0netary penalty Bg prov:ded above prior to the effective

date of this Ordcr, thc stay of the suspension shall be vacated as to that Respondent and
the order of suspcnswn shall be immedlate]y cxﬁcuted under this Order, in whxch event
the said Reapondent shall not be entltled to any repayment nor cmdxt prorated or
otherwxse for the- moncy pmd to the Department under the terms of this Order.
dy If sald Respondent pays the monetary pcnalty and any other moneys due under thig
' Snpulatmn and Agreement and i no fuﬂhcr oause for dlSClphnary actlon against the real

estate license of said Rcspondc:nt pecurs withm two (2) years from the effective date of

.4. ' H-1108] SF
05/19/11
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this Order, the entire stay hereby granted this Order, as to said Respondent only, shall
become permanent.

2) One hundred (100) days of said suspension shall be stayed for two {2) years upon the
followmg terms and conditions:

a) Rcspondcm shall ubay ull laws, riles and regulanons govemmg the rights, duties and

responmbthtws of a real estate lHcensee in the Statc of California; and

b) That no ﬁnal subscquent deterhination be made, after hearmg or upon stipulation that

cause for dtsctphnary acuon occurred thhm two (2) ycnrs from the eﬁectwe date of this
' ',Order Should such 8 detenmnation be madc the Cummissioner may, in hxs discretion,
vacatc und set as:de the stay ordcr and relmpose all or a portion of the stayed suspension.
Should no such determmation be made. the stay lmposed herein shall become permanent.
3) Pursuant to Sechon I0148 of the Business and Professions Code, TKC shall jomﬂy and

:; pcndmg a heanng held in accordanca thh Sectmn iISGO el seq of thc Govcmmem Code if

' payment is made i in full or until Respondcnt enters mto an agrccmeut satnsfactory tothe

sevmlly wath NG pay the sum of $5,01 3 for the Comrmssmner s cost of the audit which led to
this dtsciphnary act;on Respondents shall pay such cost withm slxty {60) days of recciving an

invozce from thc Commissmncr T‘he Comm:ss;uner may suspend the Respondent's license

payment 1s not timaly madc as provlded for hcrem or as provzded for m a subsequent agrccmem

between the Respondcnt nnd the Comfnissioncr The suspension sha!l remam in effect untll

Comrmssmner to prcmde for payrncmt or unu] a decwmn prov:dmg othcrw13e is adopted

Issues ln calculatmg Lhe amount of the Commtssaoner's reasonable cost, the Commissioner may

use. the eshmated avcrage haurly salax‘y for all pcrsons pcrforming audits of real éstate brokers,
and shall lncludc a.n allocatlon for travel Ume to and from the BUdltO‘["S p!acc of work
Rcspondcnl ahall pay such cost within s:xty (60) days of receivmg an mvmce from the |
Commismoner detatling the actmtles performed dunng the andit and the amount of time spent

performing those activities. The Commissioner may suspend Respondent’s license pending &

~3- H-1081 SF
: 05/19/11
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. ) ' .

hearing held in accordance with Section 11500, et seq., of the Govemment Code, if payment is noy
timely made as provided for herein, or 2s provided for in a subsequent agreement between

Respandent and the Commissioner, The suspension shall remain in effect until payment is made

in full or until Respondent enters into an agreement satisfactory to the Commissioner to provide
for payment, or until & decision providing 'otherwise is adopted following & hearing held pursuant

to this condition.

5) TKC agrees to refund 'any advence fees collected from homeowners for aloan modification if

the homeowner did not receive a loan modification.

. 'n
All licenses and hcensmg___ghts of ReSpondem NG under the Renl Estate Law are
suspended for a penod of one. hundred and s:xty (160) days fmm the effect:ve date of this Order;

: prov:ded however, that

1)) Slxty (60) days of sald suspensxon shall be stayed upon the eondlhon that TKC petition

pursuant to Section 10175 2 of the Busmess and Professmns Code t 4 rate of $75 for each day of

16
17

ig .

————
the suspension for a total monetary penaity of $4, 500. , ‘ . ,
8) Said payment shall bé 'nmmmwmmmmmmmm
.the Recovery Acceunt of the Real Bstate Fund. Said check must be delwered to the
Department pnor to the eﬁeehve date of the Order m ﬂ'lts matter
b) No further cause for d:sexplmnry aetxon ngamst the Reai Estate hcenses of TI(C ocLurs
'withm two ) yeara from tho eﬂ'ective daie of the decus:on in th:s matier.

c) If Respondent fails to psy the monelary penalty as provided above prior to the effective

date of this Order, the stay of the suspenszon shall be vacated as to that Respondent and
the order of suspensxon shall be immedmtely exeeuted under this Order, in w}ueh event
the _SEI_Id Respondent sha_ll ‘no_t be _enmled to any repayment nor credn,rproreted or
otherlwise,Afor the money eaid to the Deperhn'ent under the terms of this Order.

d) 1fsaid ReSpondent pays the monetary penalty and any ether moneys due under this
Supulatmn snd Agreement and if o further eause for disciplinary action ageinst the real

estate license of said’ Respendent occwrs within two (2) years from the effective date of -

-6 H-11081 §F
089Nt
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this Order, the entire stay hereby granted this Order, a3 to said Respondent only, shall

become permanent,

2) One hundred (100) days of said suspension shall be stayed for two (2) years upon the

following terms and conditions:

a) Respondent shall obey all laws, rulcs and regulations gaverning the rights, duties.and

respbnsibilitles ofa rcal estate licenses in the State of Californis; and,

b) That no final subsequent determination be made, affer hearing or upon stipulation, that

cause for discﬁpiinaw ax_éti:on'_ os.jc_uri'cd within two (2} years from {hc cffective date of this
- Order, S'hogld such a c_lgte@indﬁqn be made, .th;CQmmissioner may, in his discretion,
vacate and set .aaide the stay ordcr aﬁd raimpoﬁe alI ora pqrtibn of the stayed suépcnsion.
Should no such determination be made, the stay imposed heicin shell become permanent,
3) Pursuant to Section 10148 of the Business and Professions Code, NG shall jointly and

1| this discxphnary actron Respondems shall pay such cost w1thin snxty (60) days of recenving an
13 -

15 paymcnt 1s not txmcly made as providcd for horem, oras provxded for in a subscqucnt agreemenl

5 bcmrecn the Respoudent and thc C@mrmssmncr ‘The suSpcnsmn shall rcma:n in effect until

severally with TKC pay the sum of $5,013 for the Com'rﬁissionex"s cost of the audit whichlled to

nvmce from thc Commlssmner -The Comnnssmnc:r may suspend the Respondent ] llcensc

pcndmg a heanng hcld m ncoonianca wlth Scctton 11500 et seq,, of tha Govemmont Codc if

payment is made in fu]l or. until Respondent enters into an agrcemcnt satisfantory to the
Commissioner {o provxdc for payment, or unh] a dem sion prov:dmg otherwm is adopted
followmg 8 heartng hcld pursunm to this condit{on

1) Pufsuant to Sectson i0t48 of the Busmess and Professions Code, NG shail jointly and

detem'une 1f Respondems havc con‘eoted the trust fund woietmn(s) found in the Determination of]

sevmliy mth 'I'KC pay the Commissionc:’s reasonabio cost not to exccod $5,013, for an audit to

Issues ln calculatmg tho nrnounl of the Conumssmner’s rcasonable cost, the Commissaoner may
use the estimated average hourly salary for all porsons performing audits of réal estate brokers,
and shall include an allocation for travel time to and from the audlu)r‘s place of work.
Res_pcndcnt shall pay such cost within sixty (60) dspys of receiving an invoice from the
Commissioner dcpgiliﬁ_g the activities performed during the audit and the amount of time spent

performing those ectivities. The Commissioner may suspend Respondent’s license pending a

.1- o - H-11081 SF
a519/14
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: parugraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Sechun 10170 5 of the Code Proof of satisfaction of this

the chargcs
||DATED S A “Bonjamnin Kifufons Ng, on behalf of
- - : THE KEYROSE CORPORATION
" Respondent
-B- . H-11081 SF

T
. . .

hearing held in accordance with Section 500, et seq., of the Government Code, if payment is nof
timely made as provided for herein, or as provided for in a subsequent agreement between
Respondent and .thc 'Commiaaipncr.} The suspension shall remain in effect until payment is made
in full or until Respondent enters irito_an agroement satisfectory to the Commissioner to provide
for_paymcﬁt, or un_ﬁl a decision providing otherwise is a‘(.lopted following a hearing held pursuant
to this condition, o ' |

5) Al lcenses and licensing rigﬁts of Respondent NG are indeﬁnitcly suspended unless or until
Respondcnt provides proof suhsfactory to the Commissioner, of having mken and successfully

completcd the contlnuing educatlon course on trust fund accounting and handlmg spcczﬁcd in

requirement mcludcs evidence that respondent has succcssﬁilly completed the :rust fund account

L':) ﬂun.-'" ' Z(}/’/
DATED (J - ﬂiUL 'SUGHRUE

Cuunscl for Complamant
L o .

I bave read thc Snpulanon and Agreemcnt discussed it with my counsel, and its

mtelhgently and voluntarily wawo thosc r:ghts. mc!uding the nght of roqumng the

Commnssmner to prove the a!lcganons in the Accusationz at 2 hcanng at which I would have the

right to croas examinc wnne-sscs apainit me and to present evidence in defcnsc and mmgatlon of ,

05/19/11




Received Iaﬂe'may.w. 011 8:24AM No. 5046

io0 |
il

12

13

14

15

17 .

18

i9

20

21
.22
33,

26

25

6

16

. .
r
. ) .
. .

e .
L AT e
P = \/
DATED - _ ' BENJAMIN KIMEENG NG
‘ ' Respondent
li *h
I have reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement as (o form and d,kave*:
advised my client accordingly. ‘

DATED ERIKA, GRAVINK
Attomney for Respondents

%

‘The forepoing Stipulation and Agveement is hereby adopted as my Decision and

shall becprﬁe effective at 12 o'clock noon on SE.P 2 6______2011 . , '201"1.
IT IS SO ORDERED ___ X/k{‘] _ 2011,

'BARBARA J. BIGBY
‘Acting Real estate Commissioner

.9- , H-1108} SF
05719711
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TRULY SUGHRUE, Counsel F ﬂ ) E

State Bar No. 223266

Department of Real Estate ‘
P. O. Box 187007 MAR ~ 9 2011

Sacramento, CA 95818-7007

| FART, REAL ESTATE
Telephone:, (916) 227-0789 %"_\
(916) 227-0781 (Direct) '

1 i y

e

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
* %k kK

. )

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-11081 SF
)

THE KEYROSE CORPORATION, ) ACCUSATION

and BENJAMIN KIMSENG NG, g |

Respondents. %

| ‘The Complainant, E. J. Haberer [], a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the
State of California, for cause of Accﬁsation against THE KEYROSE CORPORATION, and
BENJAMIN KIMSENG NG, (hereinafter “Respondents”), is informed and alleges as follows:
PRELIMINARY ALLEGATIONS

1
The Complaiﬁant, E. J. Haberer II, a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the
State of California, makes this Accusation in his official capacity.
2
Respondents are presently licensed and/or have license rights under t‘he Real
Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code (hereinafter "the Code").
1t
"
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3
At all times mentioned, Respondent THE KEYROSE CORPORATION,
(hereinafter “TK.C”) was and is licensed by the State of California Department of Real Estate
(hereinafter “Department”) as a real estate broker corporation.
4
At all times mentioned, Respondent BENJAMIN KIMSENG NG (hereinafter
“NG”) was and is licensed by the DepMent individually as a real estate broker, and as the
designated broker officer of TKC. As said designated officer-broker, NG was responsible
pursuant to Section 10159.2 of the Code for the supervision of the activities of the officers,
agents, real estate licensees and employees of TKC for which a license is required.
5
Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this Accusation to an act or
omission of TKC, such allegation shall be deemed to mean that the officers, directors,
employees, agents and real estate licensees employed by or associated with TKC committed such
acts or omissions while engaged in furtherance of the business or operation of TKC and while
acting within the course and scope of their corporate authority and employment.
6
At all times mentioned, Respondents éngaged in the business of, acted in tﬁe
capacity of, advertised or assumed to act as a real estate broker in the State of California within
the meaning of Section 10131(d) of the Code, including the operation and conduct of a mortgage
loan brokerage business with the public wherein you, for or in expectation of compensation, for
another or others, solicited borrdwers or lenders or negotiated loans or collected payments or
pefformed services for borrowers or lenders or note owners in connection with loans-secured
directly or collaterally by liens on real property or on a business opportunity.
1
1/
"
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

7

Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 6, inclusive, above is

incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.

8

In connection with the operation and conduct of the activities

described in Paragraphs 6, TKC engaged in the business of claiming, demanding, charging,

Lreceiving, collecting or contracting for the collection of advance fees within the meaning of

Sections 10026 and 10131.2 (hereinafter “advance fee”) of the Code including but not limited to

the following:

HOMEOWNER ___Property Address DATE AMOUNT
Carlos A. 3925 Danbury Way, Fairfield 3/7/09 & $5,000
3/19/09
- Carlos C. 1062 Sandalwood Way, Milpitas 3/19/09, $7,000
4/24/09,
5/7/09, &
6/7/09
Alberto C. 1428 Hale Street, Vallejo 3/7/09 & $3,880
3/20/09
Peter Q. 95 Bayview Drive, South San 3/21/09, $5,125
Francisco 4/21/09, &
5/21/09
Abraham E. 72 Woodland Avenue, Daly City 5/12/09 & $3,500
8/7/09
Bellardo E. 2218 Babcock Lane, Tracy 6/11/09 $5,000
Zoilo L. 38 Gladstone Drive, San Francisco 8/14/09, $4.500
' 9/15/09, &
_ 10/12/09
Gloria R. 59 Sarcedo Way, American Canyon 6/20/09 $6,000
"
I
!
"
i
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received funds in trust (hereinafter “trust funds™) from or on behalf of lenders, investors, note

9

In connection with the collection and handling of said advance fee, TKC:

(a) Failed to cause the advance fee contract and all materials used in dbtaining
the advance fee agreement to be submitted to the Department of Real Estate prior to use as
required by Section 10085 of the Code and Section 2970 of Title 10 of the California Code of
Regulations (hereinafter “the Regulations™);

(b) Failed to immediately deliver said trust funds into a neutral escrow
depository, or into a trust fund account in violation of Section 10146.0f the Code; and

(c) - Failed to furnish the principal borrower the verified accounting required by
Section 10146 of the Code and Section 2972 of the Regulations.

10

The acts and/or omissions of TKC described in the First Cause of Action,
constitute violation of Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with Sections 10085,
10085.5, and 10146 of the Code and Sections 2970 and 2972 of the Regulations, and are cause
for the suspension or revocation of the license anci license rights of Respondent TKC.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

11
Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 10, inclusive, above, is
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
12

In acting as a real estate broker, as described in Paragraph 6, TKC accepted or

purchasers, borrowers, and others in connection with the servicing, solicitation, negotiation,
processing, and consummation of mortgage loan investments by TKC.

i/

1
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13
The aforesaid trust funds accepted or received by TKC were deposited or caused
to be deposited by TKC into one or more bank accounts (hereinafter “trust funds accounts™)
maintained by TKC for the handling of trust funds, including but not limited
to the following:

TITLE AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS BANK

Keyrose Corporation dba Total Financial Associated Bank
Solution 5200.N. Central Avenue,
Account No. xxxxxx0803 Chicago, IL 60630
(hereinafter “Bank 1)
Plan B Pinoy LLC Park National Bank
Account No. xxxxxx6955 801 North Clark Street
(hereinafter “Bank 2”) Chicago, IL 60610

14

In connection with the receipt and disbursement of trust funds, TKC:

(a) Failed to deposit trust funds into one or more trust funds accounts in the
name of TKC as trustee at a bank or other financial institution, in conformance with Section
10145 of the Code and Section 2832 of the Regulations;

(b) Failed to maintain a written control record of all trust funds received and
disbursed, containing al{ information required by Section 2831 of the Regulations;

4 (c) Failed to maintain separate beneficiary or transaction records containing
all information required by Section 2831.1 of the Regulations; |

(d) Failed to reconcile the balance of separate beneficiary or transaction
records with the control record of trust funds received and disbursed at least once a month,
and/or failed to maintain a record of such reconciliations for each account as required by Section
2831.2 of the Regulations;

/"

1




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

(e) Ca‘used, permitteﬂ, and/or allowed, the possible withdrawal of trust funds
from the trust funds accounts by a person who was not licensed by the Department and not
covered by a fidelity bond in violation of Section 2834 of the Regulations; and

H Commingled with TKC’s own money or property, the money or property
of others which was received or held by TKC in trust in violation of Section 101 76(e) of the
Code. |

15

In the course of the activities described in-Paragraph 6, TKC, failed to retain the
real estate salesperson license certificates of Fe de Mendoza, Siu Mei Ng, Aristotle Mendres Jr.,
and Ellison P. Soloria at his main office as required by Section 10160 of the Code and Section

2753 of the Regulations.
16

In the course of the activities described in Paragraph 6, TKC, employed real estate
salespersons, including but not limited to Fe de Mendoza, Siu Mei Ng, and Aristotle Mendres Jr.,
to engage in activities requiring a real estate salesperson license without first entering into the
broker-salesperson relationship agreement with such salespersons as required by Section 2726 of

the Regulations.

17

The facts alleged in the Second Cause of Action are grounds for the suspension
or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent TKC under the following sections
of the Code and Regulations:

(N As to Paragraphs 14(a), under Section 10177(d) of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832 of the Regulations,

(2} Asto Paragraph 14(b), under Section 10177(d) of the Code in
conjunction with Section 2831 of the Regulations;

(3) As to Paragraph 14(c), under Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction
with Section 2831.1 of the Regulations:
i
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4) As to Paragraph 14(d), under Section 10177(d) of the Code in
conjunction with Section 2831.2 of the Regulations;

(5) As to Paragraph 14(e), under Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction
with Section 2834 of the Regulations;

(6) As to Paragraphs 14(f), under Section 10176(e) of the Code;

N As to Paragraphs 15, under Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction
with Section 10160 of the Code and Section 2753 of the Regulations; and

_ (8) As to Paragraph 16, under Szction 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction
with Section 2726 of the Regulations. |
| In addition, the Department is entitled to reimbursement of the costs of its audit

pursuant to Section 10148 of the Code.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
18
Each anci every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 17, inclusive, above, is
inéorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
19
Respondent NG failed to exercise reasonable supervision over the acts of TKC in
such a marner as to allow the acts and events described in Paragraphs 7 through 17 to occur.
20
The acts and/or omissions of NG described in Paragraph 19, constitute failure on
the part of NG, as designated broker-officer for TKC, to exercise reasonable sﬁpervision and
control over the licensed activities of TK.C as required by Section 10159.2 of the Code.
21 |
The facts described above as to the Third Cause of Accusation constitute cause
for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondent NG under
Section 10177(g) and/or Section 10177(h) of the Code and Section 10159.2 of the Code in

conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code.
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the
allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing
disciplinary action against all licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate

Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), and for such other and further
relief as may be proper under other provisions of law.

E.J. HABERER I
=~ DeputyReal Estate Commissioner

Dated at Oakland, California,
. ri7
this 509 < day of February, 2011






